
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Friday, 26 November 2021 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Young 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Harbour Committee held on 28 June and 16 September 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Thank you to Retiring External Advisors  
 To give formal thanks to retiring External Advisors. 

 
6.   Harbour Budget 2022/23 and Schedule of Fees and Charges (Pages 10 - 

47)  To consider a report on the Harbour Authority revenue budget and to 
set the level of fees and charges, for the forthcoming year. 
 

7.   Budget Monitoring December 2021 (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
8.   Port Marine Safety Code Compliance (Pages 48 - 

61)  To consider a report that updates Members on the annual Port Marine 
Safety Code (PMSC) compliance audit. 



(3) 

9.   Port Marine Safety Code (Pages 62 - 
63)  For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

10.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 64 - 
72)  To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
 Meeting Attendance  

 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 
Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors entering 
Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-19 in Torbay.  
This includes social distancing and other protective measures (e.g. 
wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in and using hand 
sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to operate with social 
distancing measures in place and as such there are limited numbers 
that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to help prevent the spread 
of the virus, anyone attending meetings is asked to take Covid lateral 
flow test the evening before - if you have a positive test result please 
follow the Government’s guidelines and do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

28 June 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Morey, O'Dwyer and Mills  
 

External Advisors: Mr Day 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillors Cowell and Loxton)  

 

 
109. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Morey instead of Councillor Ellery. 
 

110. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 21 September, 21 
December 2020 and 22 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairwoman. 
 

111. Terms of Reference of Harbour Committee  
 
Members noted the Terms of Reference of the Harbour Committee. 
 

112. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
Members were asked to receive nominations for the External Advisor positions on 
the Harbour Asset Review Working Party. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mr Mark Day be appointed to the Harbour Asset Review Working Party, that 
nominations for the remaining External Advisor position be considered at the 
Harbour Committee on 27 September 2021. 
 

113. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  
 
This item was deferred until the Harbour Committee on 27 September 2021. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 28 June 2021 
 

 
 

 

114. Pilotage Review Working Party  
 
Members received nominations for the External Advisor position on the Pilotage 
Review Working Party. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mr Mark Day be appointed as the External Advisor on the Pilotage Review 
Working Party. 
 

115. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2020/21  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report that provided Members with the details 
of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final expenditure and income figures against 
budget targets for 2020/21.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that 
like many the Covid-19 Pandemic had impacted the Harbour Authority finances.  
Covid-19 grants had supported the Harbour Authority however the Harbour 
Reserve Fund level was now exceptionally low. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the final outturn as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be 

noted; 
 
ii) That the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 

charges during 2020/21 which amounts to £12,841.77 be noted; and 
 

iii) That the Chairwoman of the Harbour Committee write to the Leader of the 
Council to state that the Harbour Reserve Fund is significantly below the 
required level. 

 
116. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2021-22  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at May 2021 compared against the 
budget approved on 21st December 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee noted: 
 

i) The intended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Funds as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 

 
ii) The low level of the harbour reserves in 2021; 

 
iii) The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the harbour budget; 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Monday, 28 June 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
iv) The Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 

charges which to date amounts to £1,042.06. 
 

117. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Harbour Committee noted the submitted report that updated Members on Port 
Marine Safety Code issues and Health and Safety matters that had arisen between 
4 March 2021 and 10 June 2021. 
 

118. Update to the Moorings Policy  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a recommendation which proposed an 
amendment to the current Operational Moorings Policy.  The Director of Place 
informed Members that representatives of the Harbour Committee and 
representative of the Heritage fleet met on 3 June 2021 and agreed that the 
Operational Moorings Policy would be amended to the previously agreed version.  
Members were advised that the Heritage fleet representatives were concerned that 
the existing Operational Moorings Policy did not adequately meet their unique 
operating requirements.  The outcome of the meeting was to revert to a previously 
agreed version of the Operational Moorings Policy and to consider how the Town 
Pontoon can be used by recognised local heritage vessels. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 
version 17 be replaced by the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Operational Moorings and 
Facilities Policy version 16 (as circulated with the Committee reports) and that the 
Director of Place to work with the heritage boat owners to agree a new and 
additional operational protocol for the mooring of heritage vessels in Brixham 
Harbour. 
 

119. External Advisor Vacancy  
 
The Harbour Master informed Members of the process that would be undertaken to 
recruit a new External Advisor, advising that the position would be advertised. 
 

120. Thank you for Service  
 
The Chairwoman informed the Committee that this was the last meeting for Mr 
Parnell, as the Tor Bay Harbour Master as he has resigned from his post.  The 
Chairwoman thanked Mr Parnell for his service and support and wished him well for 
the future. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



  
 

 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

16 September 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery, Mills and Hill 

 

 
121. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hill instead of Councillor O’Dywer. 
 

122. Urgent items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 127 and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairwoman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

123. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2020-21  
 
The Director of Place presented the submitted report which gave an overall 
budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as of August 2021 compared 
against the budget approved on 21 December 2020.  It was noted that the report 
gave an oversight and actions to contain expenditure to maintain the harbour 
reserve fund at an appropriate level.  Members also noted: 
 
1. the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Fund as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 

2. the low level of the harbour Reserve Fund in 2021; 
 

3. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make 
decisions in relation to the harbour budget; and 
 

4. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 
charges, which to date amounts to £1,042.06. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Harbour Committee   Thursday, 16 September 2021 
 

 

124. Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit  
 
Members considered and noted the submitted report which provided the latest 
information and statistics on the Tor Bay Harbour Authority risks and performance.  
Members requested the statistics and impact score for the following topics to be 
reviewed: 
 
1. Financial sustainability;  

 
2. Climate Change; and  
 
3. Health and Safety 
 

125. Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements  
 
The Director of Place presented the submitted report which provided information 
for urgent and essential pontoon replacement and repair works to the Torquay 
Town Dock.  Members noted that if the work was approved the project works 
would commence in winter 2021/22.  The Committee noted when the pontoons 
were initially installed in 2007 and their current deterioration.  It was also noted 
that improvements to the pontoons would provide fair justification for an increase 
in Town Dock charges.  The Director of Place outlined the associated borrowing to 
fund the improvement works and the financial implications for the Harbour 
Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. that Council be recommended that borrowing is approved up to £1.2m for 

the Torquay Town Dock infrastructure improvements, as set out in the 
submitted report, and that the Harbour budget will meet the additional 
borrowing costs (expected to be £115,500 per annum) from increased 
revenue commencing in 2024/25; and 

 
2. that the Torquay Town Dock Infrastructure Improvements Project be added 

to the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

126. Port Marine Safety Code and Health and Safety Matters  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the accident/incidents recorded 
across Tor Bay Harbour and harbour estate between January and August 2021. 
 

127. Minutes and Pilotage Update  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 28 June 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Harbour Committee   Thursday, 16 September 2021 
 

 

 
The Director of Place provided Members with a verbal update on the pilotage 
contract and the provision of a new provider for this service.   
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 9



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee   Date:  6th December 2021 
 
Wards affected: All wards in Torbay  
 
Report Title: Harbour Budget 2022/23 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat  

Director of Place     

 Telephone:  01803 208433       

   Email:  kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk        

  

 Pete Truman, Principal Accountant 

               Principal Accountant 

                     Telephone:  01803 207302   

         Email:  pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Harbour Committee is required annually to approve the Harbour Authority revenue 

budget and to set the level of fees and charges, for the forthcoming year.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 This proposal commits the Harbour Authority financially to £3,552,000 expenditure from the 

revenue budget but proposes a £124,000 reduction in the contribution to the Council’s 

General Fund. An anticipated operating surplus of £20,000 will maintain the Harbour 

Reserve at a base level but below the safe level recommended by the Harbour Committee. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

i. That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 2022/23, in line 

with the current level of inflation and the views of the Budget Review Working Party, being a 

representative average increase of 4.0%, as set out in Appendix 1 be approved; and 

 

ii. That the proposed Harbour Authority budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 2 be 

approved. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees 2022/23. 

Appendix 2: Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority revenue budget 2022/23 

 

Background Documents  

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees 2021/22 

Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 

Tor Bay Harbour (Torquay Marina Act &c.) Act 1983 

 

  

  

Page 11



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Torbay Council’s Revenue Budget and General Fund continue to face significant financial 

pressures and all council business units including the Harbour Authority have been asked 

to make further savings or increase revenue to help reduce the deficit. Over recent years 

the Harbour Authority have made increasing contributions to the General Fund (GF), which 

in 2021/22 was £752,000 (approximately 22% of income). 

 

1.2 In 2018 the Harbour Committee was concerned that any further increase in the contribution 

to the GF would put the Harbour Authority at considerable financial risk given the potential 

volatility in fish toll incomes.  

 

1.3 The Budget Review Working Party met on 16th November 2021 to consider the in-year 

financial position and to set a budget for 2022/23 which can be found at Appendix 2. It also 

agreed the broad principles for the 2022/23 schedule of charges, dues and fees as set out 

in Appendix 1 i.e. support for an increase that reflected the current level of inflation. 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The Council’s constitution requires the Harbour Committee on behalf of the Harbour 

Authority to annually set and approve a balanced revenue budget and to set the level of 

fees and charges accordingly. 

2.2 Fees and charges have been raised by an average of 4%, rounded up to the nearest £,  

based on the official CPI figure released in November 2021 and recognises the impact of 

financial pressures in 2022/23 e.g. the additional 1% on National Insurance contributions 

and significant increase in energy costs.  

2.3 Charges for the Torquay Town Dock have been increased by 7.5% (an additional 3.5%) to 

commence the phasing-in of higher charges in recognition of enhanced facilities to be 

completed by 2024 and the associated capital investment. 

2.4 Harbour dues and mooring fees, in respect of pontoon berths, are now reverting to being a 

single charge as in previous years based on customer feedback. 

2.5 Jet ski pod fees have risen by £50 rather than 4% to reflect supply and demand in the 

market, although Tor Bay Harbour charges remain lower than that of some other harbours. 

  

Page 12



 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 As a result of the recommended Harbour Authority revenue budget for 2022/23 the General 

Fund will receive £124,000 less per annum than previously, but to do otherwise would 

prohibit the Harbour Committee from setting a balanced budget now that the Harbour 

Reserve Fund is significantly below the recommended level. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications that arise from this report. 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1 The Harbour Committee’s Budget Review Working Party has been consulted and have 
advised on the proposed Budget and Charges and the two Harbour Liaison Forums have 
also been consulted. 

 

5.2 Harbour users broadly accept the financial position of an increase in the general level of 

inflation. There is however ongoing resistance from harbour user representatives to the 

ongoing and high level of contribution to the Council’s General Fund from the Harbour 

Account. 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Not applicable 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 There is a high risk that the budget will not be met due to the variability related to income 

from fish tolls. This risk cannot be mitigated under the current budget model. 

 

8.2 There is a moderate risk that unforeseen expenditure e.g. to fix storm damage could 

deplete the Harbour Reserve Fund to the point that it can no longer be self-financing. In that 

instance any deficit would require a precept from the Council, thus reducing the overall 

contribution to the General Fund. This can only be mitigated by increasing the Harbour 

Reserve Fund to the a
[...]
r Bay Harbour Byelaw no 33). 
 

1.1.18 These charges will be applied in a fair and equitable manner, to reflect, as reasonably as possible, 
the service provided.  However, for the avoidance of doubt, the Harbour Master may interpret this 
Schedule in such a manner as to maximise income to the Council as the Harbour Authority. 

 
1.1.19 The Harbour Master may vary these charges and/or levy additional charges in respect of anything 

done or provided by (or on behalf of) the Harbour Authority in accordance with the Harbours Act 
1964 and/or Section 24 of the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 (or any amendments or re-enactments of 
those Acts) and all powers delegated to the Harbour Master by Torbay Council. 
 

1.1.20 The owner of any vessel using Tor Bay Harbour shall indemnify the Council, their servants and 
agents against all actions, claims, costs and demands in respect of any injury or death of any person 
and any damage to any property which may arise out of the owner’s occupation and use of the 
harbour facilities including slipways, steps, jetties, pontoons and staging and for this purpose shall 
maintain a Public Liability policy against such risks. Failure to maintain the appropriate insurance 
cover will result in the withdrawal of mooring, launching or other facilities. 

 
1.1.21 Harbour Dues are payable on all vessels entering, within or leaving the harbour. Harbour Dues 

relate to a particular vessel and are not transferable.  Refunds are not normally given.  
 
1.1.22 Vessels, trailers and tenders paying Annual Harbour Dues must display their names as per Tor 

Bay Harbour Byelaw 34. Failure to do so may result in daily charges being applied.  

Page 19



5 

 

 
1.1.23 Vessels exempt from Harbour Dues are as follows:  

 Small vessels < 3m LOA propelled solely by oars or paddles and which are not normally berthed 
within the harbour 

 Canoes < 4m LOA, sailboards and rowing skiffs  

 Tenders less than 4.3m LOA for parent vessels paying relevant annual 
[...]
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devon.gov.uk. 

 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking 
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the organisation, the report itself should 
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the 
organisation’s disclosure policies. 

 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any 
third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

Page 49



 
 

 

 Page 3 of 14   

 

1 Introduction 

 The 'Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC)' establishes a national standard for every 
aspect of port marine safety and aims to enhance safety for those who use or work in 
ports, their ships, passengers and the environment. The code applies to all harbour 
authorities in the UK that have statutory powers and duties. 
The Devon Audit Partnership is the appointed 'Designated Person' for Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority for 2021/22. 

 

2 Audit Opinion 

 Based upon progress made against previous recommendations and agreed actions, 
and the findings of this year’s Audit against the current code requirements, in our 
opinion Tor Bay Harbour Authority is compliant with the requirements of the 
Port Marine Safety Code.   

 

3 Executive Summary 

 We have undertaken a follow up of the previous findings and recommendations 
made in relation to 2020/21 and undertaken a current assessment of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority against the requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code. We have 
examined a restricted sample of records relating to both previous recommendations 
made and current practices in relation to the Tor Bay Harbour Authority and its 
compliance with the requiremen
[...]
greed by management to enhance the internal control 
framework and mitigate identified risks where agreed.  

 

6 Issues for the Annual Governance Statement 

 The evidence obtained in internal audit reviews can identify issues in respect of risk 
management, systems and controls that may be relevant to the Annual Governance 
Statement. Following our review, we would suggest that the ongoing Health and 
Safety issues, although not relevant to Port Marine Safety Code compliance, may 
warrant continued inclusion, however, recognise the appointment of a dedicated 
Harbour H&S Officer within the harbour team. 

  

7 Scope and Objectives 

 Devon Audit Partnership as the ‘Designated Person’ undertook a review and 
assessment of Tor Bay Harbour Authority against the requirements as specified in 
the Department for Transport's Port Marine Safety Code, and the associated Port 
Marine Safety Code Guide to Good Practice.  This did not include a physical walk 
round and inspection of the three Tor Bay Harbour sites for a number of reasons 
including key staff absence; no Harbour Master availability; and potential Covid risks. 

 

8 Inherent Limitations 

 The opinions and recommendations contained within this report are based on our 
examination of restricted samples of transactions / records and our discussions with 
officers responsible for the processes reviewed. 

 

9 Acknowledgements 

 We would like to express our thanks and appreciation to all those who provided 
support and assistance during the course of this audit. 

  

 Robert Hutchins 
Head of Partnership 

 

Page 51



 OFFICIAL Port Marine Safety Code 2021-22  

 

 

 Page 5 of 14  

 
Appendix A 

 

 
Detailed Audit Observations and Action Plan 

 

 

 1. Risk Area Covered: Breach of Port Marine Safety Code  
 

Level of Assurance  

 Opinion Statement:   

 We note that there have been staffing issues this year with the loss of the Harbour Master, sickness and staff leaving.  We understand 
that to com
[...]
d concerns about the central council take on Tor Bay Harbours funds. NB 
advised this is out of our control unfortunately but we will obviously voice your 
concerns.  
 
ME also raised concerns that he was not aware of the fees and charges increase. NA 
advised that the 4% was agreed however she also was not aware for the 7.5% for the 
Town Dock. KA / NB let the group know that the desison was made after the Budget 
Working Party and NB was asked to raise it at todays Liaison Forum. 
 
All members advised that any concerns should be sent to Kevin. 
 
MR warned of seafarms taking up large areas of Tor Bay. NB said the safety of 
mariners is paramount and this will be discussed with the new HM on his arrival. 
 
AL raised concerns on the seafarms also mentioning the increase in Portuguese 
Oysters that are slowly  taking over. He advised that the bottom of one of his vessels 
has a carpet forming. NB advised we are aware of issues and they are being 
monitored. 
 
MR asked about the parking situation at for Town Dock and Inner Harbour for loading 
and unloading. NB said that this is still permitted as long as you are seen to be 
loading / unloading and do not exceed the 20 minutes stay for the Town Dock. The 
Inner Harbour loading area is public highway and customers have been receiving 
parking penalty charges for short times whilst unloading. The area reverts into a taxi 
rank after a certain time and customers have received penalty charges as a result. 
Unfortunately this is public highway and not managed by the harbour authority. 
 
MR asked what plans we have for the future for the environment. NB stated that we 
do now have an electric forklift in Brixham, solar panels on the fish market and 
hoping in the near future to have a electric work van but at the moment there is no 
sign of a supplier for these vehicles. JB said that solar energy at this time would not 
be efficient enough to power anything of serious demand. 
 
 
 

      

 

 

 

Page 67



Page 5 
[...]
Newlyn and has been for the 
last 8 years, prior to that he had a Royal Navy career. 
 
Rob will be chairing the next liaison meeting. If anyone who does not wish to attend 
in person a team’s link will be sent. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

    

 

SP/MA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Next Meeting  
Venue  
Future meetings 
 

 
 
 

 
TBA 
Brixham Harbour 
 

 
Page 71



Page 4 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Harbour Budget 2022/23 and Schedule of Fees and Charges
	Harbour Charges Budget 2022 23 Appendix

	8 Port Marine Safety Code Compliance
	9 Port Marine Safety Code
	10 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
	Brixham Liaison meeting minutes 15th November 2021




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

6 December 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery, O'Dwyer and Mills  
 

External Advisors: Mr Day and Mr Ellis 

 

 
128. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 28 June 16 
September 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

129. Urgent items  
 
The Committee received the following updates from the Director of Place: 
 

1) Appointment of Harbour Master; the Director of Place informed the 
Committee that Rob Parsons had been appointed to the position of Harbour 
Master effective from 20 December 2021; 
 

2) Pilotage Arrangements; the Director of Place provided an update on the 
arrangements for pilotage, he advised the Committee that a 12 month 
contract had been put in place with Teignmouth Pilotage Service which 
would provide the time for the new Harbour Master to review the 
requirements for a pilotage service. 

 
130. Thank you to Retiring External Advisors  

 
The Chairwoman informed Members that this would be Mr Mike Ellis’ last meeting 
as an External Advisor to the Harbour Committee.  She advised the Committee, 
that Mr Ellis had held the position for two terms and would therefore be retiring.  
The Chairwoman on behalf of the Harbour Committee expressed her sincere 
thanks to Mr Ellis for his service. 
 

131. Harbour Budget 2022/23 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report which set out the Harbour Budget for 
2022/24 and Schedule of Fees and Charges.  The Director of Place informed the 
Committee that the Budget Review Working Party met on 16th November 2021 to 
consider the in-year financial position and to set a budget for 2022/23. It also 
agreed the broad principles for the 2022/23 schedule of charges, dues and fees. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

 
The Director of Place advised Members, that officers were recommending an 
overall 4% increase in mooring fees.  With the exception being the Town Dock, 
which was recommended to increase by 7.5% in order to pay for the Town Dock 
improvements, the borrowing for which was agreed by Council in September 2021. 
 
Members sought clarification as to the reasoning for increasing the fees for the 
Town Dock and recognised the Town Dock improvements would replace existing 
infrastructure rather than improving the facilities or providing additional services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 

2022/23, in line with the current level of inflation and the views of the Budget 
Review Working Party, being a representative average increase of 4.0%, as set 
out in Appendix 1 be approved subject to the Town Dock increase also being a 
representative average increase of 4% and not 7.5%; 

 
ii that the proposed Harbour Authority budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 

2 (circulated at the meeting) be approved subject to the figures being adjusted 
to reflect a 4% increase and not 7.5% for the Town Dock. 

 
iii Given the decision in 3(ii) above to approve the Harbour Authority budget for 

2022/23 and the subsequent impact of a £134,000 reduction in the contribution 
to the Council’s General Fund, Cabinet are requested to review the adequate 
resourcing of the Harbour function, as per the Council decision on 29 July 
2021.  

 
132. Budget Monitoring December 2021  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at September 2021 compared against the 
budget approved on 21st December 2020. 
 
The Director of Place informed Members the original budget considered by the 
Harbour Committee included a proposed £200,000 reduction in the contribution to 
the Council’s General Fund.  The overall Council budget approved on 11 February 
2021 provided a £100,000 reduction in the contribution to the Council’s General 
Fund and funding was also provided directly from the General Fund, for the salary 
of a Health and Safety post within the harbour team.  
 
The Council also agreed that the planned borrowing of £150,000 for dredging at 
Brixham Harbour would also be funded via a contribution from the General Fund.  
Furthermore, the Council also approved the transfer of a corporate outturn 2020/21 
balance of £122,000 to the Harbour Reserve fund. 
 
Members were advised that repair and maintenance pressures were likely to 
overspend the budget this year.  Income from moorings was down due to reduced 
deep water chain facilities at Brixham, however this had been mitigated by 
increased expectations for property rents.  Recharged utilities income had also 
been re-assessed downward. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

 
As a consequence of these and other adjustments the harbour revenue account 
was projected to make a deficit at year end, which was slightly worse than 
previously reported. 
 
Members questioned the impact the Fish Tolls would have on the overall budget 
position of the Harbour Authority.  Members were advised that the winter fish were 
just starting to be landed, therefore it was too early predict what impact Fish Tolls 
would have. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee noted: 

 
i. the amended outturn projections and the adjustments to the Harbour 

Reserve Fund, as set out in Appendix 1;  
 

ii. the revised level of the Harbour Reserve Fund as of September 2021; 
 

iii. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 
decisions in relation to the harbour budget; and 
 

iv. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 
charges which to date amounts to £1,834.12. 

 
133. Port Marine Safety Code Compliance  

 
The Harbour Committee noted the Internal Audit Report on the Port Marine Safety 
Code 2021/22.  The Director of Place confirmed that despite not having a Harbour 
Master in post Internal Audit had full and unfettered access to the Harbour staff.  
The Director of Place welcomed the Internal Audit opinion that the Harbour 
Authority was compliant with the requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code and 
informed Members the resulting action plan was draft and would be reviewed by the 
Harbour Master once in post. 
 

134. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the accident/incidents recorded 
across Tor Bay Harbour.  Members were advised that the report covered accidents 
and incidents that the Maritime and Coastguard Agency would expect to be 
reported and recorded, with future reports also to include land based accidents and 
incidents. 
 

135. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted. 
 

Chairman 


